



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3152/2025

Between:

Lingayatu Mallappa and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

Syed Sohail and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. NARASIMHA MURTHY GOLLAMUDI

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. SHAIK KHAJA BASHA

The Court made the following:

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3152/2025

None appeared for the petitioners.

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 appeared.

On 27.01.2026, this Court directed the Registry to issue Form-1 notice to respondent No.2 on the ground for non-appearance even after receipt of notice in the present contempt case. It seems that Form-1 notice was served against respondent No.2. But even after receipt of Form-1 notice, today respondent No.2 neither appeared in person nor filed any petition seeking dispense with his presence, by which the respondent No.2 disobeyed the orders of this Court.

Hence, Registry is directed to issueailable warrant to respondent No.2, to secure his presence to explain reason for non implementation of orders of this Court.

List the matter on 31.03.2026.

26.02.2026
TPS

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J