

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.3152 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	31.03.2026	<p data-bbox="496 479 584 517"><u>NV, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="496 568 1257 725">Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for respondent No.2.</p> <p data-bbox="496 763 1257 1451">Even after receipt of notice, respondent No.2 neither appeared in person nor represented through counsel, therefore this Court directed the Registry to issue Form-1 notice. Even after receipt of the Form-1 notice, respondent No.2 neither appeared in person nor filed any petition seeking for dispense with his presence. Having no other option, this Court on 26.02.2026 issued bailable warrant to respondent No.2. By executing the warrant dated 26.02.2026, respondent No.2 is produced today before this Court.</p> <p data-bbox="496 1489 1257 2002">In view of the execution of the warrant and pursuant to the facts explained by the counsel on behalf of respondent No.2 that the 2nd respondent is not holding office of the Waqf institution even at the time of issuance of notice in contempt petition, his term is ended by 05.04.2025 itself. In view of the reasons as stated above, the presence of respondent No.2 is hereby dispensed with until further orders.</p>	

		<p>Further, respondent No.2 is entitled to file petition for discharging from the contempt proceedings.</p> <p>For filing the discharge petition, list the matter on 21.04.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><hr/>NV, J <i>TPS</i></p>	
--	--	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--

--	--	--	--