

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA  
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3152 OF 2025 ✓

Between:

1. Lingayatu Mallappa, S/o. Basanna Aged about. 68 years, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o.China Tumbalam village, Peddakabadur Mandal, Kurnool District
2. Lingayatu Eramma, W/o. Sri Mallappa, Aged about 63 years, Occ.Agriculturist, R/o. China Tumbalam village, Peddakabadur Mandal, Kurnool District
3. K.Gangamma, W/o. Ssri Baswaraj, Aged about 56 years Occ.Agriculturist, R/o. China Tumbalam village, Peddakabadur Mandal, Kurnool District

...Petitioners ✓

AND

1. Syed Sohail, S/o. not known to this petitioner Aged Major, The Inspector Auditor of wakf, Dist., Collectorate Premises, Kurnool Town Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Mabu Basha, President, Mulla Majid Committee Rep., by its President, R/o. China Tumbalam village, Peddakabadur Mandal, Kurnool District

...Respondents ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 above case through his counsel SRI.NARASIMHA MURTHY GOLLAMUDI, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience of the final orders dated 07.02.2025 passed in W.P.No.16521 of 2016;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 26.02.2026, 27.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.NARASIMHA MURTHY GOLLAMUDI, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI.SHAIK KHAJA BASHA Advocate for the Respondent No 1, the Court made the following ✓

**ORDER:**

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for respondent No.2. ✓

Even after receipt of notice, respondent No.2 neither appeared in person nor represented through counsel, therefore this Court directed the Registry to issue Form-1 notice. Even after receipt of the Form-1 notice, respondent No.2 neither appeared in person nor filed any petition seeking for dispense with his presence. Having no other option, this Court on 26.02.2026 issued bailable warrant to respondent No.2. By executing the warrant dated 26.02.2026, respondent No.2 is produced today before this Court. ✓

In view of the execution of the warrant and pursuant to the facts explained by the counsel on behalf of respondent No.2 that the 2nd respondent is not holding office of the Waqf institution even at the time of issuance of notice in contempt petition, his term is ended by 05.04.2025 itself. In view of the reasons as stated above, the presence of respondent No.2 is hereby dispensed with until further orders. Further, respondent No.2 is entitled to file petition for discharging from the contempt proceedings. ✓

For filing the discharge petition, list the matter on 21.04.2026. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-M.RAMESH BABU  
JOINT REGISTRAR

*MB*

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mabu Basha, President, Mulla Majid Committee Rep., by its President,  
R/o. China Tumbalam village, Peddakabadur Mandal, Kurnool District  
( BY SPEED POST)
2. One CC to SRI. NARASIMHA MURTHY GOLLAMUDI Advocate  
[OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. SHAIK KHAJA BASHA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:31.03.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 21.04.2026

ORDER

CC.No.3152 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

